□ Applicable  √ Inapplicable

Amount of share transfer during the reporting period (yuan) 1,571,311,000

Number of shares transferred during the reporting period (shares) 86,380,658

Cumulative number of shares transferred (shares) 86,380,658

Percentage of cumulative number of shares transferred accounted in
the total number of shares issued (%)

10.92

Outstanding shares (yuan) -

Percentage of outstanding shares and bonds outstanding (%) -

Section V Important Matters

52 53

I.  Change in Common Share Capital

(I)	 Table	of	changes	in	common	share	capital

1.	 Table	of	changes	in	common	share	capital

As of the end of the reporting period, the company’s total share capital was 22,267,915,125 shares, of which 166,828,200 shares were sold under
restricted conditions, and 22,101,086,925 shares were sold under unrestricted conditions. The changes in shares during the reporting period are
detailed in the following table:

Unit: share

Before the change Changes in the period (+, -) After the change

Shares Ratio (%)
Shares newly

issued
Bonus
share

Share
transferred

from
reserve

Others Sub-total Shares  Ratio%

I. Tradable shares with selling
restriction conditions

178,385,650 0.801 -11,557,450 -11,557,450 166,828,200 0.749

1. State-owned shares

2. State-owned legal person shares

3. Other domestic shares 178,385,650 0.801 -11,557,450 -11,557,450 166,828,200 0.749

Among which: Domestic non-state-
owned legal person shares

Domestic natural person shares 178,385,650 0.801 -11,557,450 -11,557,450 166,828,200 0.749

4. Foreign shares

Among which: Foreign legal person
shares

Foreign natural person shares

II. Tradable shares without selling
restriction conditions

22,089,726,225 99.199 +11,360,700 +11,360,700 22,101,086,925 99.251

1.RMB ordinary shares 22,089,726,225 99.199 +11,360,700 +11,360,700 22,101,086,925 99.251

2.Domestic listed international
investment shares
3.Overseas listed international
investment shares

4. Others

III. Total of ordinary shares 22,268,111,875 100 -196,750 -196,750 22,267,915,125 100

2.	 Explanation	of	common	share	change

√ Applicable □ Not applicable

(1) The company held the 24th meeting of the sixth board of directors on December 7, 2017 to deliberate and adopt the Proposal on Adjusting
the Incentive Objects of Restricted Stock Plan. On March 5, 2018, the company repurchased 196,750 restricted shares that had withdrawn from
the first phase of the A-share restricted stock plan and the incentive objects had not met the unlocking conditions, and completed the cancellation
on March 12, 2018. Upon completion of restricted stock cancellation, the total share capital of the company is 22,267,915,125 shares, including

[…]

consolidated “Dividends receivable” and “Interest receivable” to “Other receivables”, consolidated “Liquidation of fixed assets” to the “Fixed assets”,
consolidated “Project goods and material” to “Construction in progress”, consolidated “Notes payable” and “Account payables” to the newly added “Notes
payable and account payables”, consolidated “Special payable” to “Long-term payable”, and “R&D expenses” are split from “Administrative expenses”
in the statement of profit of loss, “Interest expense” and “Interest income” are split from “Financial expenses” and the Group restated the comparative
period statement accordingly. This change in accounting policy has no impact on the merger and the Company’s net profit and shareholders’ equity.

The main impacts of the retrospective adjustments resulting from the changes in the presentation of financial statements and accounting policies on 31

Notes To The Financial Statements–continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

December 2017 are as follows:

The Group

Unit: Yuan  Currency: RMB

Item
Before the changes

in accounting policies
1 January 2018

Changes in
accounting policies

After changes in
accounting policies

1 January 2018Reclassification

Notes receivable 31,857,024,088.54 (31,857,024,088.54) -

Accounts receivable 12,079,375,683.85 (12,079,375,683.85) -

Notes receivable and accounts receivable - 43,936,399,772.39 43,936,399,772.39

Interest receivable 13,568,978.49 (13,568,978.49) -

Dividends receivable 45,043,206.68 (45,043,206.68) -

Other receivables 2,701,253,244.83 58,612,185.17 2,759,865,430.00

Construction in progress 9,974,993,262.80 120,072,392.03 10,095,065,654.83

Materials for construction of fixed assets 120,072,392.03 (120,072,392.03) -

Notes payable 10,517,063,796.47 (10,517,063,796.47) -

Accounts payable 29,156,277,645.17 (29,156,277,645.17) -

Notes payable and accounts payable - 39,673,341,441.64 39,673,341,441.64

Interest payable 582,058,272.27 (582,058,272.27) -

Dividends payable 50,674,285.20 (50,674,285.20) -

Other payables 1,974,769,049.99 632,732,557.47 2,607,501,607.46

Long-term payables 712,416,884.50 261,860,000.00 974,276,884.50

Special payables 261,860,000.00 (261,860,000.00) -

Administrative expenses 9,631,975,472.67 (4,207,433,798.89) 5,424,541,673.78

Research and development expenses - 4,207,433,798.89 4,207,433,798.89

-

The Company

Unit: Yuan  Currency: RMB

Item
Before the changes

in accounting policies
1 January 2018

Changes in
accounting policies

After changes in
accounting policies

1 January 2018Reclassification

Notes receivable 19,504,576,992.77 (19,504,576,992.77) -

Accounts receivable 10,835,531,758.06 (10,835,531,758.06) -

Notes receivable and accounts receivable - 30,340,108,750.83 30,340,108,750.83

Interest receivable 82,540,335.24 (82,540,335.24) -

Other receivables 369,778,096.91 82,540,335.24 452,318,432.15

Construction in progress 4,662,382,023.28 3,947,337.41 4,666,329,360.69